

No. 24-759

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

WYE OAK TECHNOLOGY, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

REPUBLIC OF IRAQ, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF RESPONDENTS
REPUBLIC OF IRAQ AND THE MINISTRY OF
DEFENSE OF THE REPUBLIC OF IRAQ**

Boaz S. Morag
Counsel of Record
Andrew A. Bernstein
Stanislaw P. Krawiecki
CLEARY GOTTlieb STEEN &
HAMILTON LLP
One Liberty Plaza,
New York, NY 10006
(212) 225-2894
bmorag@cgsh.com

March 20, 2025

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Factual Background	5
B. Procedural History.....	8
1. Fourth Circuit Affirms Denial Of Iraq’s Motion To Dismiss On Immunity Grounds	8
2. The D.C. Circuit Holds That Wye Oak’s Own Acts Cannot Satisfy Clause Two Of The Commercial Activities Exception	9
3. The D.C. Circuit Holds That The Ministry’s Failure To Pay In Iraq Did Not Cause Any Direct Effect In The United States	11
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	13
I. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Does Not Exacerbate Any Circuit Split Regarding The Direct Effects Clause	15
A. There Is No Circuit Split Relevant To This Case	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—CONTINUED

	<u>Page</u>
1. All Circuits Look To Whether Any Performance Was Due In The United States To Decide Whether A Breach Of Contract Is A Direct Effect.....	19
2. Tort Cases Offer No Basis For Ignoring Contractual Terms In Contract Cases....	25
B. This Court Should Deny Review Because The Outcome Is Supported By An Independent, Unchallenged Holding	27
C. Wye Oak’s Theory Would Render Sovereign Immunity The Exception.....	29
II. This Court Should Not Review The D.C. Circuit’s Decision On Clause Two	30
A. D.C. Circuit Correctly Read Clause Two	30
B. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Has Been Superseded By <i>Sachs</i> , Eliminating Any Need For Review	32
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES:

<i>Atlantica Holdings v. Sovereign Wealth Fund Samruk-Kazyna JSC, 813 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2016)</i>	26
<i>Big Sky Network Canada, Ltd. v. Sichuan Provincial Gov't, 533 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2008)</i>	4, 23-24
<i>Callejo v. Bancomer, 764 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1985)</i>	21
<i>Can-Am Int'l, LLC v. Republic of Trinidad & Tobago, 169 F. App'x 396 (5th Cir. 2006)</i>	32
<i>Chettri v. Nepal Rastra Bank, 834 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2016)</i>	32
<i>Cruise Connections Charter Mgmt. 1, LP v. Attorney General of Canada, 600 F.3d 661 (D.C. Cir. 2010)</i>	18
<i>Crystallex Int'l Corp. v. Venezuela, 251 F. Supp. 3d 758 (D. Del. 2017)</i>	32
<i>DRFP L.L.C. v. Republica Bolivariana de Venezuela, 622 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2010)</i>	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>EIG Energy Fund XIV, L.P. v. Petroleo Brasileiro de Venezuela</i> , 894 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	25
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Corporacion CIMEX, S.A.</i> , 111 F.4th 12 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	27
<i>Frank v. Commonwealth of Antigua and Barbuda</i> , 842 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>General Elec. Capital Corp. v. Grossman</i> , 991 F.2d 1376 (8th Cir. 1993)	22-23
<i>Guirlando v. T.C. Ziraat Bankasi A.S.</i> , 602 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2010)	26
<i>Hanil Bank v. PT. Bank Negara Indonesia (Persero)</i> , 148 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 1998)	25
<i>Helmerich & Payne Int’l Drilling Co. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , 784 F.3d 804 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	28
<i>Janvey v. Libyan Inv. Auth.</i> , 840 F.3d 248 (5th Cir. 2016)	4, 21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Keller v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 277 F.3d 811 (6th Cir. 2002)	22
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 52 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Missouri ex rel. Bailey v. People’s Republic of China</i> , 90 F.4th 930 (8th Cir. 2024).....	26
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 577 U.S. 27 (2015)	5, 32-33
<i>Odhiambo v. Republic of Kenya</i> , 764 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	3, 12, 24-25
<i>Orient Mineral v. Bank of China</i> , 506 F.3d 980 (10th Cir. 2007)	23, 27
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1993)	2, 15, 17, 31
<i>Republic of Hungary v. Simon</i> , 145 S. Ct. 480 (2025)	13
<i>Republic of Sudan v. Harrison</i> , 587 U.S. 1 (2019)	31
<i>Riedel v. Bancam, S.A.</i> , 792 F.2d 587 (6th Cir. 1986)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Rote v. Zel Custom Mfg. LLC</i> , 816 F.3d 383 (6th Cir. 2016)	22
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993)	14
<i>Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992)	31-32
<i>Terenkian v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 694 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>UNC Lear Servs., Inc. v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , 581 F.3d 210 (5th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>United World Trade Inc. v. Mangyshlakneft Oil Production Ass’n</i> , 33 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 1994)	23
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	14
<i>Voest-Alpine Trading USA Corp. v. Bank of China</i> , 142 F.3d 887 (5th Cir. 1998)	20-21
<i>Westfield v. Fed. Republic of Ger.</i> , 633 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2011)	4, 18-19, 21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

Page(s)

Wye Oak Tech., Inc. v. Republic of Iraq,
666 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2011) 8-9

Wye Oak Tech, Inc. v. Republic of Iraq,
No. 1:09-cv-793, 2010 WL 2613323
(E.D. Va. June 29, 2010) 8

STATUTES:

28 U.S.C. § 1604..... 13

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2) 11, 31

 (a)(2)[2]..... 32

 (a)(2)[3]..... 15

 (a)(2)-(a)(6) 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976) 10

S. Rep. No. 94-1310 (1976) 10

Restatement (Fourth) of Foreign Relations

 Law of the United States (2018) §454 32
